Rate Schedules For

Form fLox fLiling Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.s.C, No.

3rd Revised

4 M 3
BLUE GRASS RECC ‘SHEET NG,

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6

Name of Lssuing Corporation

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 3
SCHEDULE GS-1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE

GENERAL SERVICE
’ ) PER_UNIT
Applicable:

Entire Territory Served. '
Availability:

Available to all consurers of the Cooperative subject ‘

to its established rules and regulations.
Type of Service:

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage. '
Rate:

First 30 XKWH @ $3.40 (Minimum) )

~ Next 50 KW @ .0673 Cents Each

Next 20 KWH @ .0392 Cents Each !

Next - 100 KWH @  .0258 Cents Each «722 '

Hext 600 KWil @  .0224 Cents Each , | ' '

Next 1,200 KWH @ .0202 Cents Fach '

All Over 2,000 KWH @ .0168 Cents Lach '
Fuel Adjustment Clause:

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount

per KWH equal to 1.10 times the fuel adjustment per KWH

in excess of 2.674 mills per KWH as billed by the wholesal

supplier in the preceding month. The adjustment shall be!

applied to the nearest 0.1 mill per KWH.

)

June 6, W DATE EF LCTIVF May 17, 1978

DATE OF ISSQ&\/ y 17 .
ISSUED BY P /,/// /W w, //f‘?/ TIDLE General Manager

ame\ ol
uthbrxty of7bn rder of the Public Service Comm;ssion of Ky. 1n

Issued by
6973 ated May 17, 1978 . .

Case No,




Form fox filing kate Schedules Foxr Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or Ciiy

P'S.c. NO. 7

3rd Revised SHEET NO. i

SS R.E.C.C. ‘
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.  °

Name of Issuing Corporation
2nd Revised SHEET NO. b

SCHEDULE GS-1 (Continued) CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
GENERAL SERVICFE PER UNIT
Minimum Charges:
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall (®

bé $3.40, Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle
the consumer in all cases to the use of the number of
kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in
accordance with the foregoing rate.

Delayed Payment Charge:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% K
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not
paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the
gross rates shall apply.

Special Rules:

The capacity of individual motors served under this
. schedule may not exceed 10 horsepower.

JUL | 51578

DATE OF Issug  June & 1978 7/ pury pewecrive  Mev 17, 1978

Ty y '.,‘
ISSUED BY >, ////% Y W PETLE General Manager

Amd L
Issued by ?2/‘ OI’l‘t of an Order of the Publ:.c Sexrvice Commission of Ky. m
Case No, dated May 17, 1978 - .

l



Form for Liling Rate Schedulies For Lotive lerritory served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C, NO. 7

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 5

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C.
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ©

Name of Issuing Coxporxation

1st Revised SH}SET NO' 5
SCHEDULE C 1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
COMMERCTIAL AIID IMDUSTRIAJL LIGHTING & POWER SIRVICE PER [HQIT

Applicable:
Entire Territory served.

Availability:

Available for commercial, industrial and three-phase

farm service under 50 KV for all uses including lighting,
heating and power, subject to the established rules and
regulations.

Type of Service:

Single~phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available
'secondary voltages., Motors having a rated capacity in
excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase,

Rate: » g 1
_ ] ] 7
f Demand Charge .

; ( Fiprst 10 Kilowatts of billing demand per month, no (ED‘
Demand Charge. Excess above 10 kilowatts of bllllng ' ’

: demand per month of $1.60 per kilowatt. '

i Energy Charge

' .

i First 30 XWH @ $3.40 Minimum CKD
Next 50 KWH @ .0617 Cents Fach
Next 920 KWH @ .0314% Cents Each

! Next 2,000 KWH @  .0269 Cents Each

‘ All Over 3,000 KWH @4  .0191 Cents Each

H ’

{

| D ‘
| DATE OF Issbg__ June 5, 1978 «w~v-f7/ DATE EFFECTIVE __ May 17, 1978

{SSULD BY %/// % /0/_' LT General Manager

Aame\ ol Qffi
Issued by autho 1ty of/gg Order oi the Public Service Commission of Ky. 1u
Case No. [ 6473 dimed May 17, 1978 o




Form for ifiling Rate Schedules Fox Entire Territory Served

Community, Town ox City

P.5.C. NO, !
2nd Revised S}HEET NO. 6
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C ) 7
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO,.

Name of Issuing Corpoxation

Revi .
1st Revised SHEET NO. 5)
SCHEDULFE, ¢ 1 (Cont'd) CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RAT
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRTAL LIGHTTHG & POWER SERVICE PER UNIT

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge

In case the rate under which seller purchases power at '
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost
'adjustment provision in Seller's wholesale power contract,
the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month
by the same amount per KWHR as the fuel cost adjustment
per KWHR in Seller's wholesale power bill for the next
preceding month.

Determination of Billing Demand

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand
established by the consumer for any period of 15 consecutive
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered,

as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for
power factor.

Power Factor Adjustment H/7B

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as
nearly as practical. Demand charges will be adjusLed
for consumers with 50 kw or more of measured demand to S oana
correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and JUb o 1o
may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the ! ,/2¢Zﬁ2‘ff

Seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made -
by increasing the measured demand 1% by which the averag4u

power factor is less than 90% lagging. A

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall CE)
be $3.40 where 5 kva or less of transformer capacity is
required. For consumers requlTlng more than 5 kva of

¥

DATE OF ISsug,__ June 6, 1978 //) DATE EFFECTIVE May 17, 1978

i

VA / —
{SSUED BY »5\/ //’<<‘//44 i ELE General Manager

gﬁmo ?1 Duix exr '
Issued by thority ‘of f“ Oxder of ithe Public Servxce Commission of Ly. 3.1
Case No. BK 6973 dated May 17, 1978 .

/




Foxm foxr {iling Rute Schedules Tox Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.5.C, NO. 7
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 7
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING 2.5.C. NO. 6

Name oif lssuing Corporation

1st Revised SHEET NO. 7
SCHEDULE C 1 (Cont'd) CLASSIFLICATION OF SERVICH
AT
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING & POWER SERVICE hA%f‘
PER UNIT

Minimum Charge - Continued

i transformer capacity. The minimum monthly charge shall be '
one of the following charges as determined for the consumer
in question:

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract
for service.

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity.

(c¢) A charge of $25.00,

Delayed Payment Charge

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher.
In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within
15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall

apply.
Special Rates I'/?g '

Consumers requiring service only during certain se
exceeding 9 months per year may gurarantee a minimum
payment of 12 times the minimum monthly charge determinedi
in accordance with the foregoing section, in which ca
there shall be no minimum monthly charge.

Temporary Service

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance withg%ﬁé
foregoing rate except that the consumer shall pay in aﬂﬂ
to the foregoing charges the total cost of connecting and
disconnecting service less the value of materials returned to
stock. A deposit in advance may be required of the full

amount of the estimated bill fTr service, including the cost of

connection and disconnection.

A

)
DATE OF ISSUE June 6, 1978 ‘4+,/% DATE EFFECTIVE May 17, 1978

-

ISBUED BY \ / /// Q/ ,/, /m/ I DLE General Manager -

Caso No. 3 daj May 17, 1978 . .

!

ame) ot Qrficer
Issued by ag&ﬁgrxty of 7& O7Fer of %the Public Service Commission ol Xy. 1n
/



Form Loxr Liling Rate Schedules Forx Entire Territory Served

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C.

Community, lown or City

P.5.C. NO. 7

2nd Revised SHEET NO,

CANCELLING P.S.C, NO,

Namg of Issuing Corporation

1st Revised ey 8
St Revise SHEET NO,

SCHEDULE LP {1

CLASSAFICATION OF SERVICE

LARGE POVE

RATE
PER UNIT

Applicable:

Availability:

Conditions:

Character of Service:

voltage.

Ratg:

Maximum Demand

In all territory served by the Seller.

Available to all consumers whose kilowatt demand shall
exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power.

An "Agreement for Electric Service' shall be executed by the
consumer for service under this schedule.

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be
60 cycle, alternating current and at available nominal

Charge

$1.60 Per Month Per XW of Billing Demand ™

Energy Charge

First 10,000 KWH @ $.0258 Cents Each o . (D
Next 15,000 KWH @ ,0191 Cents Each ¥ AT ‘
Next 50,000 KWH @ .0135 Cents Each

Next 75,000 XKWH @ .0112 Cents Fach

All Over 156,000 KWH @ .0095 Cents Each

(@

| ‘

DATE OF ISQUE June

6,,_1_9le / ) DATE EFFECTIVE May 17, 1978

i

ISSUED BY -9 / /O/ﬂ { (‘M PITLE General Manager

"ggfe o:f
Issued by authority of
Case No., 3

/ﬁn Order of the Public Service Commiaaion Qf Ky. 1n

? ked May 17, 1978 . .



Foxrm Loxr Liling Rete Schedules Forx Entire Territory Served

Community, town or Uity

P.5.C. NO, 7
1st Revised SHEET NG,
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name@ of issuing Corpoxation s s
Original SHEET NO.

SCHEDULE Lp #1 (Continued) CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE

LARGE POWER - -
> A PR UNIT

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established
by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during '
the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded
by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his
maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shalll
be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied
by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges
as determined for the consumer in question:

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract,
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity.
(c) A charge of $25.00.

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge:

In case the rate under which seller purchases power at wholesale

is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision,in
Seller's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy charges
shall be adjusted each month by the same per KWHR as the fu
adjustment per KWHR in Seller's wholesale power bill for
preceding month.

R May 17, 1978
DATE OF ISSUR. June 6, 1978 ///¢ DATE RFFECTIVE j?y‘ > o

vz vt T O Lo le] s __ oo v

me fic r -
Issued by aé?éyt?ty of &a Or der of *he Public Sexrvice Commission @I Ky.
Case No, £973 7t May 17 1978 . .




Form fox f£iling Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town oxr Uity

r,3,C. NO, 7

1st Revised SHEET NO, 9A

Blue Grass RECC CANCELLING P.S.C, NO. 6

Name of Issuing Corporatioun

Original SHEET NO. 9A

I 15 " T SE B
SCHEDULE TP #1 (Continued) CLASSIFICATION OF SERVIC

ARGE POWER RATE
LARGE POWER | PER UNIT

Special Provisions:

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage,
the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise
specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines
other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point
shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer,

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage,

the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of

Seller's primary liné to Consumer's transformer structure \

unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All

wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (except

metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall
- be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the
foregoing rate.

: 3. Primary Service - If service is furnished at 7200/12470
volts or above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the

Demand and Energy Charges. The Seller shall have the option
of metering at secondary voltage.

DATE OF ISSUE Jum26,3ﬁ7éwdfw,j DATE EFFECTIVE Wa[l7=l9ﬂ3

-y

T
YSEUED BY X///« C//O,/{ /Jf/).. TimLE General Manager

N me‘pL/OEfifer / ]
Issued by a fﬁgritz/of n jﬁder of tlhe Public Service Commission of Ky. in
_~ 6 ,

Case No. 5973 dated May 17. 1978 v




Form fox filing kate Schedules

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C.
Name of Issuing Corporation

Entire Territory Served

Fox

Community, Town oxr City

pP,3.C, NO, 7

¥ = re

2nd Revised

SHEET NO.___10
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 5

1lst Revised

SHEET NO. 10

SCHEDULE LP {2 CLASSIFICATION

OF SERVICE

LARGE POWER

RATE
PER UNIT

Applicable:
I In all territory served by Seller,

Availability:

 DATE OF ISSUE

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers
whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 500 KW for lighting
and/or heating and/or power,

Conditions:

An Agreement for Purchase Power shall be executed by
the consumer for service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

The electric service furnished under this schedule will
be 60 cycle,
voltage.

 Fate: | 1 7%

S Maximum Demand Charge

$1.60 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand

Energy Charge

alternating current and at available nominal

First 3,500 KWH @ $.0258 Cents Each
Next 6,500 KWH @ .0168 Cents Each
Next 140,000 KWH @ .0112 Cents Each
Next 200,000 KWH @ .0095 Cents Each
Next 400,000 KWH @ ,0085 Cents Each
Next 550,000 KWH @ OOTS Cents Each
All Over 1,300,000 KWH @ ,0060 Cents Fach

June 6, 1978 ,/L) DATE EFFECTIVE

i

May 17, 1978

ISSUED BY

‘Q&%fﬁ/cyy/ﬂﬁ/ PEDLE

General Manager

A

axo of Officer

Issued by awthority /of gn Oxder of
Case No. %f//r 7 7

May 17, 1978

yed

the Public Service Commission ¢ Ky. 1n




Litbare derritovy Served

Form fox diling Rate Schedules For
Communitiy, town or City
P.S‘C' NOq 7 e
1st Revised SHEET NO, 11
BLUE GRASS RECC CANCELLING P.S.C., NO. 6
Namg of Issuing Corporatioun .
Original SHEET NO. 11

o TP 1 T SFRVI
SCHEDULE LP {#/2 (Continued) CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATL
LARGE POWER PER UNIT

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established
by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during
the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded
by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly

as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his
maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter
multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as
determined for the consumer in questions: '

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for -
service. . :
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of copfyact capacity

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge: I 7%

In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholeséle
is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provisic
in Seller's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy chs
shall be adjusted each month by the same amount per KVHR as the f
cost adjustment per KWHR in Seller's wholesale power bill for the next
preceding month.

-y

DATE OF ISSUR June 6, 1978 /[ /) DATE EFFECTIVE__ May 17, 1978

LSSUED BY % L/ Q/ . m/ TEDLE Ceneral Manager

%mvox Oofficger P
Issued by authority of an Order o “he Public Service Commlsaion L Ky. ;n

Casa No, £973 da%ed May 17, 19782 . .




Form fox filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

r.5.C. NO. 7

1lst Revised SHEET NO. 12
BLUE GRASS RICC ‘
CANCELLING ?2.3.C. NO. 6
Name of Issuing Corporation ..
Original SHEET NO. 12

SCHEDULE LP #2 (Continued) CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE

LARGE POVER PER UNIT

Special Provisions:

i 1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage,
the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise
specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines
and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery
noint shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage,

the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of seller's
primary line to consumer's transformer structure unless
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring,
pole lines and other electrical equipment (except metering
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be
owned and maintained by the consumer.

2, Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the
" foregoing rate.

‘ 3. Primary Service - If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts
or above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and '
Energy Charges. -

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary
voltage.
DATE OF ISSUE_ June 6, ]ﬁ?? / Zu DATE BFFECTIVA May 17, 1978
ey —

ISSUED BY \4{///< \//0 ,,/J)%/ UAMUB Ceneral Managenr

Na 1 O“flcer ] '
Issued by au Gérlty of /n Order of *ha Public Service Commission @I Xy. in
Case No. ( aaued May 17, 1978 v .

.‘
i3
i




Form for f£iling Rate Schedules : Fox Entire Territory Served

Community, Town ox Citly

P.5.C. NO. 7
1st Revised SHEET NO. 13
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S,.C. NO.___6
Name of Issuing Corporation .
Original SHEET NO. 13

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE

SECURITY LIGHTS PER UNIT
Applicable:

Entire Territory served. '
Availability:

Available to all, consumers of the Cooperative subject

to its established Rules and Regulations.
Rate Per Light Per Month:

175 Watt - $3.40 Per Light Per Month ' (T) "

400 Watt - $5.10 Per Light Per Month

| 1

ISSUED BY

DATE OF IS UE une 6 1‘978 // / DA;M EFFECTIVE ‘May117, 1978 _'1l
7 /// Q /’) ' 6/(/ UAD General Manager
ZrA0 S [ 2 S 2 . | A

Issued by auth z‘xty of an Order of *hka Public Service Commisslon ¢f Ky. :u.

Nw;g of iflC <

Caso No, N 73 ' datled May 17, 1978 .

A



Form foxr filing Rate Schedules

BLUE GRASS RECC

Name of Issuing Coxrporation

Entire Territory Served
Community, Llown or City

For

P.S.C. NO. 7

1st Revised

SHEET NO. 14

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, 6

Original SHEET NO. 14
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATL
STREET LIGHTING PER UNIT

éEBlicable:

Availability:

Rules and Regulations.

Rate Per Light Per Month:

Entire Territory served.

i
|

State and Local Gpvernments subject to established

Approximately 4,000 Lumen Ornamental Street Light
Approximately 6,000 Lumen Ornamental Street Light

$3.40
S4.40

€9

1978

June 6

DATE OF ISS

T on

ISSUED BY

Nas loi OffLC by
Issued by auvhority

Case No. (6973 da od

‘of ?n Order of

P

r‘

A A

Q\\\\szzé{i//qi;>c;,/ Z 1;;/ CLPLE

)

May 17, 1978

General Manager

g Public Service Commission
May 17, 1978 v




P.S.C. Ky. No. ..I.l?.........

Cancels P.S.C. Ky. NO. vveveerevnnnes

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

OF

NICHOLASVILLE, KENTUCKY

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR FURNISHING

Electricity

AT

JESSAMINE, MADISON, FAYETTE, WOODFORD, GARRARD AND JACKSON COUNIES

FILED WITH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF C
KENTUCKY 7 / 7 ((
[4

ISSUED September 26 19.??... EFFECTIVE November 1 19 77

¥s vesmsosVOeIEBLILELEVITODY ® e B S sO O PO EBIBIILELEOEL TSNS s ee e

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C.
ISSUED BY O 5 0 B R P S TH LSOO En e
(Name o Utility)!

s es s e e ve e

/

-ooo.l’-obo-u-o-.onu----o.o.
;
/
/
/
/




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Area Served
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO, >
/Sj// Revised S}IEET NOQ 3
Blue Grass R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO- 5
Name of Issuing Corporation -
Original SHEET NO. 3
SCHEDULE GS-1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
GENERAL SERVICE PERRg?T
Applicable:
Entire territory served.
Availability:

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject
to its established rules and regulations.

Type of Service:

Single—phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage.

Rate:
Tirst 30 KWH $3.00 Minimum
Next 50 KWH @ 6 Cents FEach
Next 20 KWH @ 3.5 Cents Each
Next 100 KWH @ 2.3 Cents Each
Next 600 KWH @ 2 Cents Each
Next 1200 XWH @ 1.8 Cents Each
All over 2000 KWH @ 1.5 Cents Each '7 7 g '
Fuel Adjustment Clause: )

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an
amount per KWH equal te 1.10 times the fuel adjustment
per KWH in excess of 2.674 mills per KWH as billed by
the wholesale supplier in the preceding month. The ,
adjustment shall be applied to the nearest 0.1 mill per

KWH.

‘Minimum Charges:

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall H R v
be $3.00. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle Ty
the consumer in all cases to the use of the number sé;
of kilowatt-~hours corresponding to the minimum charge '
in accordance with the foregoing rate.

’){ » & i
GNEERIG D1y ISt

DATE OF ISSUE___ July 3, 1974 DATE EFFECTIVE__ June 18, 1974

T

ISSUED BY TITLE General Manager

Name of f1cér
Issued b authorlty of an Order of ihe Public Service Commission of Ky. in
Case No. 5979 dated June 18, 1974 .




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Area Served
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 5
/> Revised SHEET NO. b
 Blue Grass R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. >
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO,. b

SCHEDULE GS-1 (Continued) CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
PER UNIT

General Service

Delayed Payment Charge:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being
10% higher. 1In the event the current monthly
bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of
the bill, the gross rates shall apply.

Special Rules:

The capacity of individual motors served under
this schedule may not exceed 10 horsepower.

ol

DATE OF ISSUE July 3, 1974 DATE EFFECTIVE  June 18, 1974

./ -
[SSUED BY Q&A} (. )77 ¢ M TITLE General Manager
!

gime of Offacer”’

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in
Case No. 5979 - dated June 18, 1974

T




For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

Form for filing Rate Schedules
P.5.C. NO, 5

First Revision SHEET NO, 5

BLUE GRASS R,E.C.C, CANCELLING P,S.C. NO, 5
Name of Issuing Corporation L.
Original SHEET NO. 5
SCHEDULE C1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
Commercial and Industrial Lighting & Power Service RATE PER UNIT

Applicable:
Entire Territory Served.

Availability:

Available for commercial, industrial and three -
phase farm service under 50 kw for all uses inw-
cluding lighting, heating,and power, subject to
the established rules and regulations.

Where three phase service is readily available and
motor loads do not exceed 10 horsepower, the GS-1
rate will apply. (T)

Type of Service:

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at avail-
able secondary voltages. Motors having a rated
capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase.

Rate:
Demand Charge
First 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month,
no demand charge. Excess above 10 kilowatts of
billing demand per month of $1.40 per kilowatt.
ENERGY CHARGE
First 30 KWH $3,00 Minimum
Next 50 KWH @ 5.5 Cents Each
Next 920 KWH @ 2,8 Cents Each
Next 2000 KWH @ 2.4 Cents Each
| All Over 3000 KWH @ 1.7 Cents Each
DATE OF ISSUE November 17, 1971 DATE EFFECTIVE December 15, 1971

ISSUED BY Q)&W 7 S )f),u/Q,Q tiriE Ao \’Hw%

Na@e of Offlcer

s

Issued by authorlti'of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in
Case No. dated { - v G v\ .




"Eerm_forkfiling Rate Schedules ‘ For __ Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 5

. BLUE GRASS RECC  oOriginal SHEET NO. 6

Name of Issuing Corporation ‘ g
S R STl CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Original SHEET NO. 8

i “ . CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
SCHEDULE c1 RIN

Commerc1al and Industrlal Lighting 8 Power Service (Continued) RATE PER UNIT

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge

‘Tn case the rate under ‘which seller purchases power
‘at wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel
E ~cost adjustment provision in Seller's wholasale power
},contract the foregoing energy charges -shall be ad-
: 1usted each month by the same amount per KWHR as the
;~ 'fuel cost adjustment per KWHR in Seller's wholesale
o power bill for the next precedmng month.{ ’

Determination of Billing Demand

“The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt

demand established by the consumer for any veriod

“of 15 consecutlve minutes during the month for

‘which the bill is rendered, as indicated or re-
e»corded by a demand meter and adjusted for power

-~ factor., - S

“Power Factor Adjustment

‘The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor

;'f; as nearly as practical. Demand charges will be
~adjusted for consumers with 50 kw or more of .i;7 ‘
: measured demand to correct for average power factors ;;;7f

lower than 90% and may be so adjusted for other
 consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary.
, - Such adjustments will be made by increasing the
' measured demand 1% by which the average power f
~factor is less than 90% lagging. e N

Mlnlmum Charge-. Py
“ " The Mlnimum monthly charge under the above rate shall
be $3,00 where 5 kva or less of tréﬁgfﬁggis capac1ty

DAI'E oF ISSUB . November 25, 1970 paTE Err}:cuvg Febpuary 1, 1971

'ISSUED BY Q,@ju f)}) M TITLE )qw/a/t/
: 7

Qbme of Officer

ssued by auth rity of an order: of the Public Service Comm1851on “of Kentucky in
Case No. 5445 ¢ dated 15— -7/ .




For Entire Territory Servad

Form for filing Rate Schedules - -
= Communitv, Town or City

P.5.C. NO. 5
Original SHEET NO. 7
BLUE GRASS RECC A , CANCELLING P,S5.C. NO. 3
‘Name of Issuing Corporation ..
FRRE Oripinal SHEET NO. 9 & 10

' CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

 SCHEDULE C1

Commercial and Industrial Lighting & Power Service (Continusd)  RATE PER UNIT

Minimum Charge: (Ccnt'd) \
8 is required. For consumers requiring more than 5 kva of
transformer cavacity. The minimum monthlv charge - shall be
" one of tha following charges as determined for the consumer
o in. quast10n°
“(a) The minimum monthly chprge as specifiad in the contract
for s=zrvice,
(b)) # charge of $0.75 per K.V.A, per month of contract capacity.
(c) A charge of $25.00 :
,Dﬂlayed Payment Charge:
- “The above rat2s are nat, the gross rates being 10% higher.
o In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within
¢ . 15 days from the datz of the bill, the gross rates shall apoly.

- Specxal Rules:

Consumers requiring service onlv during certain seasons not
axceeding 9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual
payment of 12 times the minimum monthly charge determinted
in accordance with the foregoing section, in which case
there shall be no minimum monthlv charge.

Temporary Sarvice
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the )
- foregoing rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition “:7
~to the for6901ng charges the total cost of connecting and
disconnecting service less tha value of materials returnad to
' “stock. A deposit in advance may be raquired of the full amount

of the estimated bill for service, 1nc1ud1ng the cost of ,
. connection and dlsconnectlon. §TEE

~ DATE OF ISSUB Novamber 25, 1970 DATE EFFECTIVB February 1 1971

- 'ISSUED BY ,61/ sk M TITLE Eyc%g—g
SRR (&ama of Officer ,
,Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Senv1ce CommlsSLOn of Kentucky in

_ Case No. 5’% é”¢ _dated /-/F 7/ : .




For Entire Territory Served

- Form for filing Rate Schedules : Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO, 5
Original SHEET NO. 8

BLUE GRASS RECC CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation )
1st Revised SYEET NO. 12

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
SCHEDULE LP #1

RATE
LARGE POWER PER UNIT

‘Applicable:

In all territory served bv the Sesller.

‘Availability:

Available to all consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed
50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power.

" Conditions:

An "Agreement for Electric Service'" shall be executed by the
Consumer for service undar this schedule.

Character of Service:

The electric service furnished under this scheduls will be
60 cycle, alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

©Rate: - Maximum Demand Charge

$1.40 per month per K.W. of billing demand.
ENERGY CHARGE :;;7 o
First - 10,000 KWH @ 2,3 Cents Each
" Next 15,000 KWH @ 1.7 Cents Each -
@1.2c / .
c .

3
.7
Next 50,000 KWH .2 Cents Each
Next 75,000 KWH @ 1 Cent Each
All Over 150,000 KWH @ 0,85 Cents Each
" DATE OF ISSUE _ November 25, 1970 DATE EFFECTIVE rebruary 1, 1971
'ISSUED BY [;zégfi:;,"?’“f)%p ,;%kﬁ/é27TITLE oy g
( Name of Officer / . F‘*n7f><5§;:

ik Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service CommlsSLOn §;$Kentuck§ in
Case No. 74 & & dated /- /f’ 7/ S




Form for filingARate Schedules L For Entire Territory Served
e Community, Town or City

. CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

P.S,C. NO. 5 :

Original SHEET NO. 9 :

BLUE GRASS RECC CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, 3 g

Name of Issuing Corporation .
nT lst Revised SHEET NO. _ 13 i

+ SCHEDULE LP #1 Continued
el - LAPGE POWER SERVICE RATE
PER UNIT

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen
. consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is
. rendered, as indicated or recorded bv a demand meter and
‘ 5fad1usted for power factor as prov1ded below,

Pcwer Factor Adjustment:

. The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as
~nearly as practicable., Power factor may be measured at
~any time. Should such measurements indicate that ths
- power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less
“than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the

" demand as indicated c¢r recorded bv the demand meter
‘multiplled by 85% and div1ded by the per cent power factor.

Mlnlmum Charge:

' The minimum monthly charpge shall be one of ‘the following
charges as determined for the consumer in question:
. (a) The minimum monthly charce as specified In the
S contract
' (b) A charge of $0.75 per K V.A. per month of contract
. capacity. :
" (¢) A charge of $25.00

,Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge

- In case the rate under which seller purchases nower at whole-
;sale is adjusted in accordance with. a fuel cost adjustment pro=-..
- ~vision in Seller's wholesale power contract, the foregoing enerpy.
- charges shall be adjusted each month by the same amount par' KWHR
- a8 the fuel cost adjustment per KWHR in Seller's whole la power
;;fblll for the next preceding month, i ,

/7;

)

DATE OF ISSUE November 25, 1970 ) DATE EFFECTI{?; Fébruary 1, 1971

ISSUED BY Q;;jéi;g/ 7- /éb e HY_ iniE

Name of Officer / o ;
Issund by authority of an Order of the Public Service Comm1331on in Kentuckv in

Case No. YL &L dated ) -/ 7/




Form for filing Rate SChedUles _’ . For En'tire Territgpy Served
' Community, Town or City
Pis§c| NO' 5
S Original SHEET NO, 9 A
BLUE GRASS RECC
- Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
1st Revised SHEET NO. 14

" SCHEDULE LP #1 Continued

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LARCE POWER SERVICE RATE
PER UNIT

~ Special Provisions:

fCase No. 5950 ' o da‘ted R '7/ L

" 1. Dalivery Point. |If service is furnished at secondary voltage,
the delivery point shall be the matering point unless otherwise
specified in the contrant for service. All wiring, pole lines
and other electric equinment on the load side of the delivary

"~ point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the
delivery point shall be the noint of attachment of Seller's
primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless other-
wise specifiled in the contract for service. All wiring, nole
- lines and othér electrical equipment (exceot metering equipment)
‘on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
~.maintained by the Consumer,

2. nghtlng. Both powar ‘and llghtlng shall be billsd at the fore-
ol =l 5%
~going rate.

3. Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts
~ or above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy
. charges. The Seller shall have the option of metering at

- secondary voltage.

DATE'OF ISSUE _ November 25, 1970 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1971

I8 SUED BY ingaék,”7r/);%9 ;2Z2bé¢7 TITLE ;%zcnvﬁfh¢/6aj§a<3;w

Name of Officer




For Entiré Territory Served

 Form for filing Rate Schedules
: : : Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 5

Original

Blue Grass RECC CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

SHEET NO. 10

Name of Issuing Corporation

First Revised SHEET NO. 16

w2 | - CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LARGE POWER SERVICE . RATE PER UNIT

. ISSUED BY

- Applicable:
‘ In all terrltory served. by Seller.

‘“Avallablllty.

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers
-whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 500 K.W. for light-
ing and/or heating and/br power.,

"7;CQnditions' : =
' An "Agreement for Purchase Power" shall be executed by
the Consumer for service under thls schedule.

:Character of Serv1ce°

The electric service furnished under this schedule will
- be €0 cyle, alternatlng current and at available nominal
‘ voltage.

“  RATE: Maximum Demand Charge ,
' ' $1.40 per month per K. W. of billing demand.

Energy Charge

1/

First ‘ 3500 KWH @ 2.3 Cents Each
Next . 6500 KWH @ 1.5 Cents Each
Next ~ 140,000 KWH @ "1 Cent Each
Next : 200,000 KWH @ 0.85 Cents Each
Next "~ 400,000 KWH @ 0.75 Cents Fach
Next ' 550,000 KWH @ 0.65 Cents Each..
All Over @ 0.50 Cents Each-

1,300,000 KWH

'7ﬁﬁTE'OF ISSUE November 25, 1970 _DATE EFFECTIVE Eehruary 1, 1971

7t ﬁ&@rms )17¢V7/u»

IR gu Name of Offlcer s
+Issued by thority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in
 Case Nou___ I #8 ¢  dated A 45 -2/ -




Form for filing Rate Schedules

_Blue Grass RECC

- For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

~Name of Issuing Corporation

P.5.C. No. 5

Original SHEET NO. 11
CANCELLING P.8.C. NO. 3
Original SHEET NO. 17

. LP 2 Continued

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT

Determination of Billinq Demand:

The billing demand shall be the meximum kilowatt demand es-
tablished by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as
indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power

7rfactop as provided below. -

‘Powér Factor Adjustment:

ek

‘The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as

practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should
-such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of
‘his maximum demand is less-than 85%, the demand for billing pur-
.. poses shall be the demand as indicated or recorder by the d'emand
- meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.

Mlnlmum Charge:

as determined for the consumer in question:

S The minimum monthly charge shall ‘be one of the following chaxges Zé;/7
o (2) The minimum monthly rharge as specified in the contract ’77 :;7

for service.

(b) A charge of $0.75 per K.V.A.

Puel Cost Adjustment Charge:

per month of contract capacity.

*In case the rate under which seller purchases power at wholesale ‘

. is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment prov151on i

-~ -in-Seller's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy charges
. shall be adjusted each month by the same amount per KWHR as the
fuel cost adjustment per KWHR in Seller's wholesale ﬁf@fr bill™

: Ayfor the next preceding month.

,DATE OF ISSUE November 25, 1970

7 "“ETISSUED BY, Q Pin Tr "')jw TITLE

Name of Offlcer

DATE EFFECTIVE ~ Pébruany l, 1971

Joforag s

‘"Issued by authorlty of an Order of the Public Service Comm1351on of Kentucky in

/=77 -2/

Case ‘No. SR 94' ~ dated




- Form for filing Réte Schedules ,' o For Entire Territory Served
‘ : : ‘ ‘ Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 5)
Original SHEET NO. 12
_Blue Grass RECC ~ CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation : ‘
= ' Original SHEET NO. 18
. LP 2 Continued 'CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
LARGE POWER: SERVICE RATE PER UNIT

Special Provisions:

1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary
voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point
- unless otherwise specified in the contract for service.
All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on
the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
maintained by the Consumer.

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage,
the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of
Seller's primary line to Consumer's transformer structure
unless otherwise specified in the contract for service.
All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment
(except metering equipment) on the load side of the

 §A_f ‘ delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the
T Consumer. o 2;7
l;l.” 2. Lighting. Both powar and lighting shall be billed at the '/:7 ;7
~ foregoing rate.

3.  Primary Service. If serv1ce is furnished at 7200/12470

- volts or above, a disciount of 5% shall apply to the Demand
and Energy charges.

The Seller shall have the optlon of meterlng at secondary
voltage. il

#
5

jlog Sy
iR S
A N IS RN
"'/?,"1 PECE e

DATE OF ISSUE__ November 25 , 1970 DATE EFFECTIVE g@m 1, 1970

1SSUED BY Q,@ 2 )7//’ M TITLE % w&g
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